(f) the CSRC granting listing of and permission to deal in all of the new A Shares to be
issued and placed pursuant to the Possible A Share Placing.

Ranking of the Placing A Shares

If, upon the grant of the proposed Specific Mandate, the Directors proceed to place the
Placing A Shares, the Placing A Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects
with the A Shares in issue at the time of issue and allotment of the Placing A Shares.

5

Possible change in share capital and shareholding structure

For reference and illustrative purposes only, assuming that: (1) the proposed Specific
Mandate is granted by the Shareholders at the forthcoming EGM and by the A Shareholders
and H Shareholders at their respective class meetings; (2) the Board exercises in full the
Specific Mandate to issue Placing A Shares; and (3) all conditions for the issue and placing of
Placing A Shares have been satisfied, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding
of the Company will be as follows:

Immediately after
Before the exercise of the exercise of

Class of Shares the Specific Mandate the Specific Mandate
Number of Approximately Number of Approximately

Shares % Shares %

A Shares
– A Shares in issue 4,786,409,636 65.17 4,786,409,636 56.02
– Placing A Shares – – 1,200,000,000 14.04

Sub-total 4,786,409,636 65.17 5,986,409,363 70.06

H Shares 2,558,643,698 34.83 2,558,643,698 29.94
Total 7,345,053,334 100 8,545,053,334 100

Possible application for listing

Should the Board, upon obtaining the Specific Mandate, proceed to exercise the proposed
Specific Mandate to issue new A Shares, the Company will apply to the CSRC for the listing
of and permission to deal in all of the new A Shares to be issued and placed pursuant to the
Possible A Share Placing.

Use of Proceeds of the Possible A Share Placing

The proceeds of the Possible A Share Placing will be used as capital of the Company to
enhance the Company’s overall financial efficiency and performance and/or as capital to
invest in mergers and acquisitions projects that are: (i) compatible with the Group’s core